

12-35926

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MARK WANDERING MEDICINE, HUGH CLUB FOOT, LENARD ELK SHOULDER,
CHARLES BEAR COMES OUT, WINFIELD RUSSELL, JAMES DAY CHILD,
WOODROW BRIEN, SARAH STRAY CALF, MARTY OTHER BULL, NEWLYN LITTLE
OWL, DONOVAN ARCHAMBAULT, ED MOORE, PATTY QUISNO, MICHAEL D. FOX,
FRANK JEFFERSON and PHYLLIS POND CULBERTSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

LINDA McCULLOCH in her official capacity as MONTANA SECRETARY OF STATE,
GERALDINE CUSTER, in her official capacity as ROSEBUD COUNTY CLERK AND
RECORDER, ROSEBUD COUNTY, ROBERT E. LEE, DOUGLAS D. MARTENS, and
DANIEL M. SIOUX, in their official capacity as members of the County Board of
Commissioners for Rosebud County, Montana, SANDRA L. BOARDMAN, in her official
capacity as BLAINE COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, BLAINE COUNTY, CHARLIE
KULBECK, M. DELORES PLUMMAGE and FRANK DEPRIEST in their official capacity as
members of the County Board of Commissioners for Blaine County, Montana, DULCE BEAR
DON'T WALK, in her official capacity as BIG HORN COUNTY ELECTION
ADMINISTRATOR, BIG HORN COUNTY, SIDNEY FITZPATRICK, JR., CHAD FENNER,
JOHN PRETTY ON TOP, in their official capacity as members of the County Board of
Commissioners for Big Horn County, Montana and KIMBERLY YARLOTT, in her official
capacity as BIG HORN COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER BIG HORN COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00135-RFC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

STEVEN D. SANDVEN
STEVEN D. SANDVEN LAW OFFICE PC
3600 South Westport Ave., Ste. 200
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57106
Tel: (605) 332-4408

DAVID BRADLEY OLSEN
HENSON & EFRON, P.A.
220 South Sixth Street, Ste. 1800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 339-2500

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TRIBAL MEMBERS HAVE STANDING.....	2
II. THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.....	6
III. THE SECRETARY IS A NECESSARY PARTY.....	9
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN IT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Rosebud County Board of Commissioners, Civ. No. 99-148 BLG (D.C. Mont. 2000)..... 20

Babbit v. UFW Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 7,8

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 3

Brooks v. Gant, 2012 WL 4482984 (D.S.D. Sept. 27, 2012)..... 4

Brown v. Detzner, 895 F.Supp.2d 1236 (M.D.Fla. 2012)..... 24

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 24

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....18,19,20

Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 7

Constitution Party of S.D. v. Nelson, 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 4

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 2

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 6,9

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....14,20,21

Griffin v. Roupas, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Gustafson v. Illinois State Bd. Elections, 2007 WL 2892667 (N.D.Ill Sept. 30, 2007).....23,24

Jacksonville Coalition for Voter Protection v. Hood, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004)..... 25

Jacob v. Board of Directors of Little Rock School District, 2006 WL 2792172 (E.D.Ark. Sept. 28, 2006)..... 22,23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)..26,27

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 5

Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div., 28 F.3d 306 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... 22

Salas v. Sw. Texas Junior Coll. Dist., 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 2,20

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....1,14,15

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....7,8

Texas v. U.S., 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....6,7

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 7

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 14,17,18,20,21

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 3

White v. Register, 412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 5,19

Windy Boy v. County of Big Horn, 647 F. Supp. 1007 (D.C. Mont. 1986).....14,20,21,22

MONTANA CONSTITUTION

Article VI, § (4)(3) 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....2,14-27

MONT. CODE ANN. § 7-4-210	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-201.....	9, 10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-202.....	9
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-203.....	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-209.....	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-210.....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-301.....	10,11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-2-304.....	1
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-3-205.....	12
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-3-212.....	11,12
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-201.....	1
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-222.....	23
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-13-601.....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-1-603.....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-17-101.....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-17-107.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SEN. REP. NO. 97-417, 97th Cong. (1982).....	5
